PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7195933

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FI, INC.	02/04/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BALL DYNAMICS, LLC
Street Address:	142 MEAD STREET
City:	LONGMONT
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80504

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9155286	
Patent Number:	D740500	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6198711237

Email: kathleen@thorn-crest.com
Correspondent Name: KATHLEEN M WALKER

Address Line 1: 333 OLIVE ST

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92103-6215

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHLEEN M WALKER	
SIGNATURE:	/Kathleen M Walker/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2022	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Termination of Security Interests in Trademarks and Patents#page1.tif source=Executed Termination of Security Interests in Trademarks and Patents#page2.tif source=Executed Termination of Security Interests in Trademarks and Patents#page3.tif source=Executed Termination of Security Interests in Trademarks and Patents#page4.tif

PATENT 507149089 REEL: 059105 FRAME: 0245

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, Ball Dynamics International, LLC, a now dissolved Colorado limited liability company which had its principal place of business at 14215 Mead Street, Longmont, Colorado 80504 ("BDI") and FI, Inc. ("FI") entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of January 1, 2010 with respect to Trademark Reg. Nos. 4653151, 4199563 and 4199564, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 16, 2015, at Trademark Reel: 005442, Frame 0570-0571;

WHEREAS, BDI and FI entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of September 1, 2014 with respect to Trademark Reg. Nos. 4421755, 4501467 and 4508388, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office of January 16, 2015 Trademark Reel: 005442, Frame 0588-0589; and

WHEREAS, BDI and FI entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of September 1, 2014 with respect to Patent Ser. Nos. 13/917,081, 29/472,439 and 29/472,449, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office of January 16, 2015 Patent Reel 034737, Frame 0654-0655;

WHEREAS, FPW International LLC, a Colorado limited liability company ("FPW"), pursuant to that certain Assignment and Release Agreement effective July 24, 2020 between FI and FPW ("FPW Assignment") has requested this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents be executed by FI to release its security interests and terminate the security agreements referenced above which still may be in effect and/or of record, if any, with respect to Trademarks Reg Nos. 4653151, 4199563, 4199564, 4421755, 4501467 and 4508388 and Patent Ser. Nos. 13/917,081 and 29/472,449;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the FPW Assignment, FI hereby:

- 1. Releases any and all liens and security interests which may still be in effect, if any, pursuant to the Security Agreements specified above and in the Trademarks as specified on **Exhibit A**, without liability or recourse or covenants or representations or warranties, of any kind or nature, express or implied;
- 2. Releases any and all liens and security interests which may still be in effect, if any, with respect to Patent Ser. Nos. 13/917,081 and 29/472,449 (as further specified on **Exhibit B**) pursuant to the Security Agreement specified above, without liability or recourse or covenants or representations or warranties, of any kind or nature, express or implied;
- 3. Authorizes FPW to record this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents with the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given; and
- 4. Provides this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents subject to the terms and conditions and with reservation of all its rights pursuant to the FPW Assignment.

[signatures follow]

{00568044.DOCX:3}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FI has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative this #&day of February 2022.

FI, Inc., a Colorado corporation

By: ______ Dale Mayer President

Acknowledged and Agreed:

FPW International, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company

(005680N4.DOCX:3)

EXHIBIT A

THE TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	GOODS/SERVICES	REG. NO.	STATUS
FitPAWS	Class 009: Digital media, namely, digital video discs, digital versatile discs, downloadable audio and video recordings, DVDs, and high definition digital discs featuring physical therapy, rehabilitation, exercise, conditioning and training programs for animals.	4,653,151	Registered: 12/9/2014
FitPAWS	Class 016: Printed instructional, educational and teaching materials in the fields of physical therapy, rehabilitation, exercise, conditioning and training for animals.	4,199,563	Registered: 8/28/2014
FitPAWS	Class 041: Educational services, namely, conducting live classes, seminars, conferences and workshops in the fields of physical therapy, rehabilitation, exercise, conditioning and training for animals and distribution of printed materials in connection therewith in hard copy or electronic format on the same topics.	4,199,564	Registered: 8/28/2012
K9FITVEST	Class 018: Dog apparel.	4,421,755	Registered: 10/22/2013
CANINE GYM	Class 009: Computer application software for mobile phones, namely, software for dog training, dog weight management, and dog exercise programs; DVDs featuring dog training and exercise programs.	4,501,467	Registered: 3/25/2013
CANINE GYM	Class 028: Physical fitness equipment for dogs, namely, resistance vests, balance discs, balance boards, balance air pods, balls, treadmills, resistance bands, weights, and resistance tugging devices.	4,508,388	Registered: 4/1/2014

{00568044.DOCX:3}

PATENT REEL: 059105 FRAME: 0248

EXHIBIT B

THE PATENTS

DESCRIPTION	DATE FILED	SERIAL NO.	DESIGN/UTILITY
Motion Control Weighted Canine Fitness Garment	6/13/13	13/917,081	Utility
Flat Bone Shaped Dog Balancer Platform	11/12/13	29/472,449	Design

{00568044.DOCX:3}

PATENT REEL: 059105 FRAME: 0249

RECORDED: 02/25/2022